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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

This section of Longview Independent School District’s annual financial report presents our discussion and analysis of the 
District’s financial performance during the fiscal year ended 8/31/18.  Please read it in conjunction with the District’s financial 
statements, which follow this section.   

In the current fiscal year, the District implemented the requirements of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 

Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB). The 

implementation of this statement required a restatement of prior period net position related to the District's estimated 

proportionate share of the state's estimated future costs under the Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS) retiree 

healthcare program, TRS-Care. The restatement increased long-term liabilities and decreased net position by $38 million. 

The effects of the prior period restatement, and the significant annual adjustments the Statements require, result in 

Government-Wide financial statements that do not allow stakeholders to properly assess the educational programs and 

operating results of the District. Therefore, this Management Discussion & Analysis will distinguish between the District's 

operational activities and the effects of these GASB accounting pronouncements related to pensions and OPEB. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

" The District’s total combined Government-wide net position, including business-type activities, was $69,057,415 at 
8/31/18. The year over year change was a decrease of $38 million (See Exhibit B-1). 

" During the year, the District’s expenses were $21,482,871 less than the $92,638,699 generated in taxes and other 
revenues for governmental activities and business-type activities (See footnote A.3.m). 

" The general fund reported an increase in fund balance of $3,668,469 and reported total general fund balance of 
$36,602,247. Please see the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, And Changes In Fund Balances- Governmental 
Funds. 

" The District increased investments by $18.7 million and thus increased investment earnings by $600,000. The 
investments were largely placed in CD’s with average maturities less than one year. 

" The District’s total combined Government-wide General Revenues increased by $4.8 million. 

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This annual report consists of three parts—management’s discussion and analysis
(this section), the basic financial statements, and required  
supplementary information.  The basic financial statements include two kinds  
of statements that present different views of the District: 

" The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide 
both long-term and short-term information about the District’s overall financial 
status. 

" The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual 
parts of the government, reporting the District’s operations in more detail than 
the government-wide statements. 

" The governmental funds statements tell how general government services were 
financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. 

" Proprietary fund statements offer short- and long-term financial information about 
the activities the government operates like businesses. 

" Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships in 
which the District acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others, to 
whom the resources in question belong. 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the 
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financial statements and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary 
information that further explains and supports the information in the financial statements.   
Figure A-1 shows how the required parts of this annual report are arranged and related 
to one another.  
Figure A-2 summarizes the major features of the District’s financial statements, including the portion of the District government 
they cover and the types of information they 
contain.  The remainder of this overview section of 
management’s discussion and analysis explains 
the structure and contents of each of the 
statements. 

Government-wide Statements 

The government-wide statements report 
information about the District as a whole using 
accounting methods similar to those used by 
private-sector companies.  The statement of net 
position includes all of the government’s assets 
and liabilities.  All of the current year’s revenues 
and expenses are accounted for in the statement 
of activities regardless of when cash is received or 
paid. 

The two government-wide statements report the 
District’s net position and how it has changed. Net 
position—the difference between the District’s 
assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and deferred 
inflows—is one way to measure the District’s 
financial health or position. 

" Over time, increases or decreases in the 
District’s net position are an indicator of 
whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating, respectively. 

" To assess the overall health of the District, one needs to consider additional nonfinancial factors such as changes in the 
District’s tax base 

The government-wide financial statements of the District include the Governmental activities.  Most of the District’s basic 
services are included here, such as instruction, extracurricular activities, curriculum and staff development, health services and 
general administration.  Property taxes and grants finance most of these activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District’s most significant funds—not the District as a 
whole.  Funds are accounting devices that the District uses to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for 
particular purposes. 

" Some funds are required by State law and by bond covenants. 

" The Board of Trustees establishes other funds to control and manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is 
properly using certain taxes and grants.  

The District has the following kinds of funds: 

" Governmental funds—Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental funds, which focus on (1) how 
cash and other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash flow in and out and (2) the balances left at year-end 
that are available for spending.  Consequently, the governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view that 
helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance 
the District’s programs.  Because this information does not encompass the additional long-term focus of the government-
wide statements, we provide additional information at the bottom of the governmental funds statement, or on the 
subsequent page, that explain the relationship (or differences) between them. 

" Proprietary funds are used to account for operations that are financed similar to those found in the private sector.  
Proprietary funds provide both long and short-term financial information and include enterprise and internal service funds.  
The District has one enterprise fund.  Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions represented as business-
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type activities in government-wide financial statements.  The District uses an enterprise fund to account for its Longview 
Voice Newspaper. 

" Fiduciary funds—The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for certain funds.  It is also responsible for other assets that—
because of a trust arrangement—can be used only for the trust beneficiaries.  The District is responsible for ensuring that 
the assets reported in these funds are used for their intended purposes.  All of the District’s fiduciary activities are 
reported in a separate statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position.  We 
exclude these activities from the District’s government-wide financial statements because the District cannot use these 
assets to finance its operations. 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 
Net position. The District’s combined net position was $69,057,415 at 8/31/18. (See Table A-1). 

Table A-1
Longview Independent School District’s Net Position 

(In millions of dollars) 
Governmental      Business Type Total Percentage 

Activities Activities Change 

2017 2018  2017   2018 2017 2018 2017-18 

Current Assets: 
  Cash and Cash Equivalents 32.577 18.714 - - 32.577 18.714  -42.55 
  Current Investments 14.740 33.471 - - 14.740 33.471  127.08 
  Property Taxes Receivable 3.533 3.836 - - 3.533 3.836  8.58 
  Due from Other Government 1.102 2.604 - - 1.102 2.604  136.30 
  Accrued Interest .022 .158 - - .022 .158  618.18 
  Other Receivables .114 .157 - - .114 .157  37.72 
  Inventories – at cost .490 .435 - - .490 .435  -11.22 
  Unrealized Expenses .233 .040 - - .233 .040  -82.83 
      Total Current Assets 52.811 59.415 - - 52.811 59.415  12.50 
Noncurrent Assets: 
  Bldg., Furn. & Eqmt., CIP, net 279.111 272.729 - - 279.111 272.729  -2.29 
  Long-Term Investments 4.196 4.797 - - 4.196 4.797  14.32 
  Land 14.705 14.705 - - 14.705 14.705  - 
Total Noncurrent Assets 298.012 292.231 - - 298.012 292.231 -1.94 

Total Assets 350.823 351.646 - - 350.823 351.646 .23 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 16.164 18.150 - - 16.164 18.150  12.29 

Current Liabilities: 
  Accounts Payable and 
    Accrued Liabilities 8.003 4.604 - - 8.003 4.604  -42.47 
  Bonds Payable 5.144 6.555 - - 5.144 6.555  27.43 
  Due to Other Governments - 1.870 - - - 1.870  n/a 
  Unearned Revenue .404 .328 - - .404 .328  -18.81 
    Total Current Liabilities 13.551 13.357 - - 13.551 13.357  -1.43 
Long-term Liabilities: 
  Bonds Payable 228.577 222.350 - - 228.577 222.350  -2.72 
  Net Pension Liability 16.368 14.330 - - 16.368 14.330  -12.45 
  Net OPEB Liability - 34.151 - - - 34.151  n/a 
Total Liabilities 244.945 284.188 - - 244.945 284.188  16.02 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 1.033 16.551 - - 1.033 16.551  1502.23 

Net Position: 
Invested in Capital Assets 70.016 71.307 - - 70.016 71.307  1.84 
Restricted 12.157 18.170 - - 12.157 18.170  49.46 
Unrestricted 25.285 -20.420 - - 25.285 -20.420  -180.76 
Total Net Position 107.458 69.057 - - 107.458 69.057  -35.74 

Restricted Net Position is dedicated to various uses, namely: debt service, state and federal programs, capital projects, and 
campus activities. The $-20,419,605 of unrestricted net position represents resources available to fund the programs of the 
District next year. 
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Guidance, Counseling and 
 Evaluation Services 3.00 1.875 - - 3.00 1.875  -37.5 

Social Work Services 0.095 0.091 - - 0.095 0.091  -4.21 
Health Services 0.738 0.492 - - 0.738 0.492  -33.33 
Student (Pupil) Transportation 3.038 2.845 - - 3.038 2.845  -6.35 
Food Services 5.907 4.142 - - 5.907 4.142  -29.88 
Curricular/Extracurricular 
 Activities 2.725 2.411 - - 2.725 2.411  -11.52 
General Administration 2.852 2.025 - - 2.852 2.025  -29 
Plant Maintenance & Oper. 8.987 9.209 - - 8.987 9.209  2.47 
Security & Monitoring Svcs. 0.709 0.759 - - 0.709 0.759  7.05 
Data Processing Services 1.214 0.914 - - 1.214 0.914  -24.71 
Community Services 0.94 0.812 - - 0.94 0.812  -13.62 
Debt Service 6.727 6.329 - - 6.727 6.329  -5.92 
Bond Issuance Costs 1.096 1.363 - - 1.096 1.363  24.36 
Facilities Acquisition and 
 Construction 1.027 0.008 - - 1.027 0.008  -99.22 
Other  

  Intergovernmental Charges 0.873 0.88 - - 0.873 0.88  0.8 

Longview Voice Newspaper - - 0.008 - 0.008 -  -100 

Total Expenses 94.667 71.155 0.008 - 94.675 71.155  -24.84 

Increase 
  (Decrease) in 
 Net Position 5.333 21.483 - - 5.333 21.483  302.83 

Beginning Net Position 102.124 107.457 0.001 - 102.124 107.457  5.22 

Prior Period Adjustment - -59.884 - - - -59.884  n/a 

Ending Net Position 107.457 69.057 0.001 - 107.458 69.057  -35.74 

Table A-3 (below) presents the cost of each of the District’s largest functions as well as each function’s net cost (total cost less 
fees generated by the activities and intergovernmental aid).  The net cost reflects what was funded by state revenues as well as 
local tax dollars. 

" The cost of all governmental activities this year was $71,155,368. 

" The amount received from taxpayers for these activities was $62,949,836. 

" Some of the cost was paid by those who directly benefited from the programs, totaling $3,237,876, or by grants and 
contributions totaling $2,485,177. 

Table A-3
Net Cost of Longview Independent School District Functions 

(in millions of dollars)

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services 

 Change 
2017 2018  % Change 2017 2018  % Change 

Instruction 47.894 32.323  -32.51 38.291 30.607  -20.07 
School Administration 6.844 4.677  -31.66 6.441 5.546  -13.90 
Student Support Services 15.502 11.856  -23.52 9.295 7.157  -23.00 
Plant Maintenance & Operations 8.987 9.209     2.47 8.688 9.377  7.93 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S FUNDS 

The effects of the prior period restatement, and the significant annual adjustments GASB 75 require, results in Government-
Wide Program Revenues that do not allow stakeholders to properly assess changes from prior year. As mentioned above in the 
financial highlights, General Revenues increased by $4.8 million. The increase was from additional state aid, increased property 
values, and increased investment earnings.  
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Actual expenditures were $11,007,554 below final budget amounts.  The most significant positive variance resulted from 
instruction.  Final costs for instruction were below the amount anticipated and initially budgeted.  

In order to prevent budget deficits, the district made a concerted effort to provide for adequate budget amounts in all functions in 
the event of a contingency.   

Revenues generated were $4,513,195 above the final budgeted amount.  

CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 

At the end of 2018, the District had invested $287,434,455 in a broad range of capital assets, including land, equipment, 
buildings, and vehicles. (See Table A-4)  This amount represents a net decrease (including additions and deductions) of 
$6,382,247 or -2% over the prior year. 

Table A-4
Longview Independent School District’s Capital Assets 

(In millions of dollars) 
Total 

Governmental  Percentage 
Activities Change 

2017 2018 2017-18 

Land 14.705 14.705  - 
Buildings and improvements 324.043 325.343  .40 
Vehicles 6.041 6.229  3.11 
Equipment 15.299 16.072  5.05 
Construction in progress .043 .023  -46.51 
Totals at historical cost 360.131 362.372  .62 

Total accumulated 
depreciation 

66.314 74.938  13.00 

Net capital assets 293.817 287.434  -2.17 

More detailed information about the District’s capital assets is presented in the notes to the financial statements. 

Long Term Debt 

At year-end the District had $209,925,000 in bonds outstanding as shown in Table A-5.  More detailed information about the 
District’s debt is presented in the notes to the financial statements. 

Table A-5
Longview Independent School District’s Long Term Debt 

(In millions of dollars) 
Total 

Governmental   Percentage 
Activities Change 

2017 2018 2017-18 

Bonds Payable 208.279 201.050   -3.47 
Accreted Interest on CABs 1.416 .190   -86.58 
Premiums on Issue of Bonds 15.152 18.791   24.02 
QSC Bonds 8.875 8.875   - 
Unamortized loss on  
          defeasance (9.921) (12.778)   28.80 
    Total Bonds Payable 223.801 216.128   -3.43 

Bond Ratings

The District’s 
bonds presently 
carry “AAA” 
ratings with 
underlying, 
unenhanced ratings 
as follows: 
Standard & Poor’s 
“AA-“ and Fitch 
“AA“.
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGETS AND RATES 

" Taxable values remain constant. Student enrollment remains constant. 

" The tax rate to support the 18/19 budget is 1.513 per hundred dollars in value.  This reflects no change from the prior 
year. 

" Capital Projects will include the construction of the LISD Livestock Barn. This will be a rebuild of the prior structure.  

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general 
overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money received.  If you have questions 

about this report or need additional financial information, contact the District’s Business Services Department. 
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